For enquiries on this agenda please contact:
Jean Cousens tel 020 8547 5023
jean.cousens@rbk.kingston.gov.uk
This agenda is available on
www.kingston.gov.uk/CommitteeMinutes
8 October 2013

AGENDA
A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held at
GUILDHALL, KINGSTON UPON THAMES
on THURSDAY 17 OCTOBER 2013 at 7.30pm
Councillor Chrissie Hitchcock (Chair)
Councillor Trevor Heap (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Mick Amson
Councillor John Ayles
Councillor Stephen Brister
Councillor Andrew Day
Councillor David Fraser
Councillor Liz Green
Councillor Sharon Hartley
Councillor Adrian Holder
Councillor Shiraz Mirza
Councillor Ken Smith
Councillor Bob Steed
Councillor Frank Thompson
Councillor Gaj Wallooppillai

EMERGENCY EVACUATION ARRANGEMENTS
On hearing the alarm, which is a loud siren, please leave the building by the nearest
available fire exit and assemble by the triangle at the front of Guildhall. Anyone requiring
assistance to evacuate the building should proceed to the refuge areas, which are situated
outside Committee Room 1 and the Mayor’s Parlour where you will be met by a member of
the building management team and assisted from the building.
QUESTION TIME - Up to 15 minutes are available at the start of the meeting to deal with
questions which have been submitted to the Chair from members of the public. Questions
should be submitted in writing before the meeting or handed in at the start of the meeting on the
pink forms provided. Answers will be in the form of an oral reply. Where a full reply cannot be
given orally at the meeting, a written reply will be sent to the questioner and members of the
Committee.
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION DURING THE MEETING - During the course of the meeting, the
Chair, at her discretion, may allow contributions, including questions from anyone who lives,
studies or works in the borough, on items listed on the agenda, with the exception of exempt
items in the agenda where to respond to the question would require disclosure of exempt
information, including that exempt from Freedom of Information requests. The Chair may
disallow any question which, in her opinion, is scurrilous, capricious, irrelevant or otherwise
objectionable. Any dispute as to the Chair's ruling will be referred to the Head of Corporate
Governance for consideration.

2

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any other
non- pecuniary interests (personal interests) relevant to items on this agenda.

3.

MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 May 2013 subject to the
following amendment in Minute 9:
‘RESOLVED that paragraph 33 of the hearing procedures is revised as set out
above.’
to be amended to read:
‘RESOLVED that paragraphs 32 and 33 in respect of the Licensing Act 2003
procedures, and paragraph 33 in respect of the Gambling Act 2005 procedures
are revised as set out above.’

4.

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED EXTENSION
TO SPECIAL POLICY ON CUMULATIVE IMPACT - LICENSING
ACT 2003

Appendix A

5.

FURTHER REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY

Appendix B

6.

EARLY MORNING ALCOHOL RESTRICTION ORDER

Appendix C

7.

URGENT ITEMS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR

8.

INFORMATION SECTION

Appendix D

A1

APPENDIX A

LICENSING COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2013
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED EXTENSION TO
SPECIAL POLICY ON CUMULATIVE IMPACT – LICENSING ACT 2003
REPORT BY GROUP MANAGER – ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING
STANDARDS
SUMMARY
At its meeting in May, the Committee resolved that the area in Kingston Town to which
the Council’s Special Policy on Cumulative Impact applies will remain as it is, subject to
some limited expansion to include the two transport hub areas at Cromwell Road and
Wheatfield Way as shown in the map at Annex 2 to this report. Consultation on this
proposed zone extension ended on 20 September 2013 and the responses to the
consultation, all of which were in support of the extension of the zone, are set out in Annex
3 to this report.
RECOMMENDATIONS
It is RECOMMENDED that:
1.

the responses to the consultation on the proposal to extend the Special Policy be
noted and the Committee determine whether to extend the area to which the Special
Policy on Cumulative Impact applies, as shown in Annex 2 of the report;

2.

if the area is to be extended, the revised Special Policy on Cumulative Impact with the
extended area be RECOMMENDED to full Council to approve as an amendment to
the Council’s Statement on Licensing Policy.

BACKGROUND
1.

At its meeting on 31 October 2011, the Council determined that a Special Policy on
Cumulative Impact be adopted in respect of an area of the Borough comprising
parts of Grove, Canbury and Tudor wards.

2.

A copy of the Special Policy, including a map of the area to which it currently
applies, is given at ANNEX 1.

3.

In May 2013, the Committee resolved that the area to which the Special Policy on
Cumulative Impact applies will remain as it is, subject to some limited expansion as
shown in the map at ANNEX 2.

CONSULTATION
4.

The proposed extension to the area incorporated within the Special Policy on
Cumulative Impact was subject to a period of consultation which ended on 20
September 2013.

5.

A number of statutory and non-statutory bodies, together with local business
groups, resident associations and members of the licensed trade were directly
notified of the consultation.

A2

6.

In addition, premises with licences permitting the sale or supply of alcohol located
within the Cumulative Impact area were also directly notified, together with
Pubwatch and Kingston First.

7.

Comments on the proposed expansion to the Cumulative Impact Policy were
sought from all parties who were consulted.

RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION
8.

The Authority received three written responses to the consultation and these are
given at ANNEX 3.

9.

All responses to the consultation were in support of the extension.

PROPOSAL
10.

The Committee is requested to determine whether the area incorporated within the
Special Policy on Cumulative Impact should be extended.

11.

Any agreed Special Policy will form part of the Council’s Statement of Licensing
Policy, and will replace Annex 3 of that Policy.

12.

A draft Policy, which also incorporates the additional decision made at the May
2013 committee meeting (that the policy shall apply to all Licensable Activities as
defined by the Licensing Act 2003) is given at ANNEX 4

13.

Where the Committee agree that the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact should
be amended, this must be approved by Council, and the Committee is therefore
invited to recommend to the next available full Council meeting the replacement of
the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact within the Statement of Licensing Policy,
with the Special Policy agreed herewith.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
14.

There are no particular financial implications arising from this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
15.

The licensing authority is required by the Licensing Act 2003 to approve a
statement of Licensing Policy once every 5 years, and to undertake revisions as
appropriate. The Secretary of State’s Guidance on the Licensing Act sets out the
framework for agreeing a Special Policy on Cumulative Impact.

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT IMPLICATIONS
16.

Whilst this report relates to the revision of policy, which would ordinarily require an
EQIA, the nature of the changes being proposed are unlikely to impact directly on
any particular group in the community, and it is therefore not proposed that an
Impact Assessment be carried out.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
17.

The Special Policy on Cumulative Impact sets out the framework within which
decisions are made that affect crime and disorder and public nuisance.

A3

LIST OF ANNEXES
Annex 1 – Current Special Policy on Cumulative Impact
Annex 2 – Maps showing the proposed extension of the area to which the policy applies
Annex 3 – Consultation responses
Annex 4 – Draft Special Policy on Cumulative Impact
Backgro
[...]
it would
not add to the cumulative impact and include suitable steps in their operating
schedule.
Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties
1.8. The Special Policy on Cumulative Impact does not relieve Responsible Authorities or
Interested Parties of the need to make representations in relation to applications in
respect of premises within the cumulative impact area.
1.9. The licensing authority must grant any application that does not attract any
representations from Interested Parties or Responsible Authorities.

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2011 - 2014 – VERSION 2.3

A13

CUMULATIVE IMPACT AREA
1.10. The Special Policy on Cumulative Impact applies to all premises located within, or
partly within, the area shown on the map at figure 1.
Figure 1:

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2011 - 2014 – VERSION 2.3

B1

APPENDIX B

LICENSING COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2013
FURTHER REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY
REPORT BY THE GROUP MANAGER ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS
SUMMARY
The Council, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, has determined that it will review its
Statement of Licensing Policy annually. At its meeting in May, the Committee agreed to
recommend to full Council only very minor amendments to the Licensing Policy, pro tem,
because it was anticipated that changes in legislation later in the year would require a
further more substantial review of the Policy to be reported to this meeting of the
Committee. (The changes in May being of limited significance, it was also agreed to
postpone the usual practice of consultation until the fuller review was undertaken.
In the event, the changes (as shown in ANNEX 2 of the report) arising from the Licensing
Act 2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013 which came into effect
in June 2013, were not as significant as expected. The resulting proposed amendments to
the current Policy are set out in ANNEX 3 of the report. The proposed mechanisms for
consultation on these proposed changes are set out in paragraphs 14-16 of the report.
RECOMMENDATIONS
It is RECOMMENDED that the proposed changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy set
out in Annex 3 of the report are approved for consultation which will be undertaken as set
out in paragraphs 14-16 of the report; and
a. the Committee determines that, where there are no responses, or only responses that
support the proposed amendments to the Statement of Licensing Policy, that the
amended Policy is RECOMMENDED to Council for approval in February 2014
b. where responses to the consultation are not in support of the changes, or propose
additional changes to the policy not already considered by Members, that a further
meeting of the Committee be arranged to consider the response ahead of the
February 2014 meeting of Council.
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
To undertake the annual review of the Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing
Act 2003.

BACKGROUND
1.

The Council, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, is required under the Licensing
Act 2003 to approve and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy [the Policy] every
five years.

B2
2.

The Authority has determined that it will undertake a review of its Policy on an
annual basis.

3.

The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out the arrangements the Licensing
Authority will normally follow in carrying out its functions under the Licensing Act
2003, particularly when making decisions on licence applications made in respect of
Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates, Personal Licences and Temporary
Event Notices.

4.

The Statement of Licensing Policy also incorporates a Special Policy on Cumulative
Impact which is currently subject to a separate review

5.

The current Policy is given at ANNEX 1.

6.

In May 2013, the Committee agreed minor amendments to the policy following the
implementation of the Live Music Act 2012, but determined not carry out the annual
review as further changes to legislation were planned to take effect this summer.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS
7.

Previous amendments to the Licensing Policy have been made following changes
in legislation or on receipt of specific requests for areas of policy to be taken into
consideration, such as the creation of Neighbourhood Policies and the request for a
Special Policy on Cumulative Impact.

8.

In June 2013 the Licensing Act 2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment)
Order 2013 came into effect, implementing changes to the Licensable Activities.
Details of the changes are given in ANNEX 2.

9.

The changes implemented by this Order were not as impactful as had been
expected following the announcement by the Home Office in January 2013 of an
intention to introduce legislation ‘as soon as possible’ to deregulate (and thereby
take out of the scope of the Licensing Act) a number of entertainment activities.

10.

Nevertheless, it is considered appropriate to update certain parts of the Policy to
reflect these changes.

11.

Proposed amendments to the current Policy are set out in ANNEX 3.

CONSULTATION
12.

At its meeting in May, the Committee determined that the usual practice of
consultation on changes to the licensing policy need not be carried out pending the
review to which this report relates.

13.

The Licensing Authority is obliged to consult on any reviews it makes of its
Statement of Licensing Policy, and in doing so is required to consult with:
§ The Chief Officer of Police;
§ The fire and rescue authority;
§ Each Primary Care Trust or Local Health Board for an area any part of which
is in the licensing authority’s area
§ Persons / bodies representative of local holders of premises licences
§ Persons / bodies representative of local holders of club premises
certificates
§ Persons / bodies representative of local holders of personal licences
§ Persons / bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area.

B3
MECHANISM OF CONSULTATION
14.

Recognising the large number of bodies with whom the Authority is obliged to
consult, it is intended that the draft Policy will be made generally available on the
Council’s website.

15.

Representatives of existing licence holders, resident associations and other
relevant groups, together with the Responsible Authorities, will be consulted by way
of written notification, advising them that the Policy is under review and directing
their attention to its location on the website.

16.

Printed copies of the draft Policy, including copies in large print, would be made
available to all those who request it.

TIMESCALE
17.

The Council, in its role as Licensing Authority, is identified in the Licensing Act 2003
as being the responsible body for determining policy, and as such an altered Policy
must be presented to Council for ratification prior to its implementation.

18.

It is proposed that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be published for
consultation for a period of 12 weeks beginning in November.

19.

It is proposed that where no comments are received, or those received during the
consultation period are in support of the proposed amendments, the revised Policy
will be automatically referred to Council on 27 February for approval, in consultation
with the Chair.

20.

However, where comments received are not in support of the changes, or propose
additional changes to the policy not already considered by Members, these will be
brought to a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be convened in January or
February 2014 in order that they may be discussed and a final draft policy be
agreed for recommendation to the 27 February Council meeting.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
21.

The proposed changes to the policy are unlikely to have any financial implications.

22.

The process of consultation on each review of the Licensing Policy does bear a cost
to the Authority in terms of staff time and other costs which have to be met from
existing budgets.

23.

In recognition that amendments made to the Lice
[...]
promote the prevention of public
nuisance residents will be applied in
respect of licensable activities where
appropriate.

Implementation of
Licensing Act 2003
(Descriptions of
Entertainment)
(Amendment) Order
2013

B53

Whilst the Environmental Protection Act
1990 and the Noise Act 1996 provide
some protection to the general public
from the effects of noise and other
statutory nuisances arising from licensed
premises, it is often necessary to apply
conditions
that
promote
good
management practice or otherwise
promote the prevention of public nuisance
so as to protect the amenities of local
residents.

New
Paragraph
number

C1
LICENSING COMMITTEE

APPENDIX C

17 OCTOBER 2013
EARLY MORNING ALCOHOL RESTRICTION ORDER
REPORT BY GROUP MANAGER – ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS
SUMMARY
Under the Licensing Act 2003, a Licensing Authority is entitled to make an Early Morning
Alcohol Restriction Order (EMRO) which has the effect of prohibiting the sale of alcohol
between the hours of midnight and 6am in such areas as the Authority determines
appropriate on the basis of evidence of recurring problems associated with the sale of
alcohol, including high-levels of crime and disorder, public nuisance or other anti-social
behaviour that is not directly attributable to a specific premises.
At its meeting in May the Committee agreed that a proposal for an Early Morning Alcohol
Restriction Order (or Orders) should be progressed, to relate to the area covered by the
Kingston Town Cumulative Impact Special Policy, for the period of time between 3am and
6am. The Committee requested further detailed evidence be submitted to this Committee
meeting in order to assist the Committee to decide whether a proposal for such an EMRO
is appropriate and, if so, to determine the specific details of that proposal. This evidence,
from Kingston Police, is provided in ANNEX 1 to the report.
RECOMMENDATIONS
It is RECOMMENDED that
1. the evidence provided in respect of the need for a proposal for an Early Morning Alcohol
Restriction Order is noted, and:
-

EITHER no proposal for an Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order is made, in which
case Members are invited to consider whether this should be reviewed and, if so by
when.

-

OR it is determined that a proposal for an Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order (or
Orders) is made - with the Committee to determine (ref. para 16):
• the days and periods of those days when the EMRO would apply
• whether the EMRO will apply to a part of the Borough or the whole of it
• the period for which the EMRO would apply
• the date from which the EMRO would apply

2. if an EMRO is to be proposed:
-

a date for commencement of the consultation period (date of advertisement) is agreed;
the Committee resolves to delegate the preceding step of advertising the proposed
EMRO to Officers;
consideration is given to the mechanism of consultation (ref para 20);
a process and procedure for any hearing into representations is agreed;
the Committee delegates the functions of holding a hearing to consider representations
and making a determination to a Licensing sub-committee comprising of 5 Members;
a date is agreed for the next meeting in the process, being either a hearing to consider
representations or to agree the implementation of an EMRO.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS – To respond to the legislative opportunity to
introduce an Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order, with reference to the objective
evidence, provided that this is an appropriate mechanism to promote the licensing
objectives.

C2

BACKGROUND
1.

In May, the Committee received a report outlining a new power that had come into
force which allows Licensing Authorities to make an Early Morning Alcohol
Restriction Order [EMRO], and resolved that:
•

a proposal for an Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order (or Orders) should
be progressed, to relate to the area covered by the Kingston Town Cumulative
Impact Special Policy for the period of time between 3am and 6am, and

•

further detailed evidence be submitted to this Committee meeting in order to
assist the Committee to decide whether proposal of an EMRO is appropriate
and, if so, to enable Committee to determine the specific details of that
proposal.

Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders (EMRO)
2.

The power to make an Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order allows a Licensing
Authority to prohibit the sale of alcohol for a specified time period (between the
hours of midnight and 6:00am) in the whole or part of its area, where it is satisfied
that it would be appropriate to do so for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

3.

EMRO’s are designed to address recurring problems such as high levels of alcohol
related crime and disorder, serious public nuisance and other instances of alcoholrelated anti-social behaviour which is not directly attributable to specific premises.

4.

An EMRO can apply to the whole or a part of a Licensing Authority’s area, and the
terms can be very flexible in order to respond to specific issues in specific areas.
EMRO’s apply to the sale of alcohol under Premises Licences, Club Premises
Certificates and Temporary Event Notices, and automatically overrides all existing
authorisations.

5.

In making an EMRO, an Authority must be satisfied that it has sufficient evidence to
demonstrate that its decision is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and therefore the Authority should have regard to evidence from its
partners, including responsible authorities.

6.

EMRO’s are a powerful tool, and guidance on their use is included within chapter 16
of the October 2012 edition of the Secretary of State’s Guidance under s182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

Evidence of the need for an EMRO
7.

The Secretary of State’s Guidance on the implementation of an EMRO establishes
that other measures that may address the problems must have been considered
before implementing an EMRO, including introducing a Cumulative Impact Policy,
reviewing licences of specific problem premises, encouraging business-led best
practice schemes and other control measures available to the authority.

8.

A Special Policy on Cumulative Impact has been in place since October 2011, and
a number of reviews of specific premises have been undertaken over the years. A
number of business and regulator led best practice schemes exist, including
Pubwatch, Town Link Radio, Best Bar None, Purple Flag and a variety of
information campaigns.

9.

These schemes have all had a positive impact on the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and each has its part to play in managing the night-time economy.

C3

10.

However, despite the existence of these measures, should the Authority consider
that areas are experiencing high level of alcohol related crime and disorder then an
EMRO may be a solution.

11.

The principal source of evidence as to whether high levels of Crime and Disorder
exist is clearly the Police. Chief Inspector Taylor of Kingston Police has provided a
breakdown of alcohol related crimes within the last 12 months in order to assist the
Committee in establishing whether an EMRO may be appropriate. This evidence is
set out at ANNEX 1 to the report .

12.

Against the background of this evidence, it is necessary that the Authority considers
the impact of the other measures, and the general trend of crime and disorder in the
area. Clearly recent high profile cases have resulted in increased public interest in
this matter.

13.

It is important to recognise that, as with all decisions, the decision to propose an
EMRO can be subject to judicial review, and it is crucial therefore that evidence
upon which such a decision is robust. It should be noted that, whilst there is a right
to make representations against a proposal to make an EMRO, there is no right of
appeal to the Magistrates’ court.

14.

The police regularly report to Pubwatch and other committees that crime and
disorder statistics are apparently improving, and it is therefore important that the
Committee considers whether, despite this improvement, there remains a significant
problem of alcohol related crime and disorder, such that an EMRO is appropriate to
promote the licensing objectives.

Implementation of an EMRO
15.

Where it is considered that sufficient evidence exists to identify a problem in a
specific area that is attributable to the supply of alcohol and, having considered all
other matters, a Local Authority may determine that an EMRO will be proposed.

16.

In making a proposal, the Authority must first determine the matters to be included
within the terms of the EMRO, and these should include:
a. the days and periods of those days when the EMRO would apply – the
Authority is free to set variable days and times in which the EMRO shall apply
to suit the particular circumstances. The times the EMRO has effect need not
be the same on every day (but can only be no earlier than midnight and no
later than 6am) nor need the EMRO be applied on every day of the week.
b. the area to which the EMRO would apply – this can be the whole borough or
any part of it
c. the period for which the EMRO would apply – EMRO’s can, for example, be
‘seasonal’ or even apply for a specific period of time in relation to a particular
event for example.
d. the date from when it is proposed that the EMRO will apply

17.

The proposed EMRO will then be advertised, together with a short summary of the
evidence that has led to the decision. The Committee is invited to delegate the
preceding step of advertisement to Officers. The Secretary of State’s Guidance
states that any preceding steps to introducing an EMRO are for the Licensing
Committee but that the Committee may delegate these steps to the Licensing SubCommittee or officers as it sees fit (paragraph 16.6)

C4

18.

The proposal must be advertised online and in a local newspaper, and by way of a
public notice displayed in the area of the proposed EMRO for no less than 42 days.
In addition, persons l

Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
LICENSING COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2013
(7:30 pm – 9:02 pm)
Councillor Chrissie Hitchcock (Chair)
Councillor Trevor Heap (Vice Chair)
Councillor Mick Amson
Councillor John Ayles
Councillor Stephen Brister
Councillor Andrew Day
* Councillor David Fraser
* Councillor Liz Green
Councillor Sharon Hartley
Councillor Adrian Holder
Councillor Shiraz Mirza
Councillor Ken Smith
Councillor Bob Steed
Councillor Frank Thompson
Councillor Gaj Wallooppillai
*Absent
12.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Liz Green, for whom Councillor
Rebekah Moll attended as alternate Member, and from Councillor David Fraser.
Apologies for lateness were submitted on behalf of Councillor John Ayles.

13.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

14.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2013 be confirmed as a
correct record subject to an amendment in Minute 9 to read:
‘RESOLVED that paragraphs 32 and 33 in respect of the Licensing Act 2003
procedures, and paragraph 33 in respect of the Gambling Act 2005 procedures,
are revised as set out above.’

15.

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED EXTENSION
TO SPECIAL POLICY ON CUMULATIVE IMPACT - LICENSING
ACT 2003

Appendix A

At its meeting in May, the Committee resolved that the area in Kingston Town to
which the Council’s Special Policy on Cumulative Impact applies will remain as it is,
subject to some limited expansion to include the two transport hub areas at
9

LICENSING COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2013

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

Cromwell Road and Wheatfield Way, as shown in the map at Annex 2 to this report.
Consultation on the proposed extension of the area ended on 20 September 2013
and the responses to the consultation, all of which were in support of the extension,
are set out in Annex 3 to this report.
RESOLVED that:
1.

the responses to the consultation on the proposal to extend the area to which
the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact applies be noted, and the area be
extended as shown in Annex 2 of the report;

2.

the revised Special Policy on Cumulative Impact with the extended area be
RECOMMENDED to full Council to approve as an amendment to the
Council’s Statement on Licensing Policy.

Reason for the decision
To conclude the review of the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact.
[Voting- unanimous]

16.

FURTHER REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY

Appendix B

The Council, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, has determined that it will review
its Statement of Licensing Policy annually. At its meeting in May, the Committee
agreed to recommend to full Council only very minor amendments to the Licensing
Policy, pro tem, because it was anticipated that changes in legislation later in the
year would require a further more substantial review of the Policy to be reported to
this meeting of the Committee. (The changes in May being of limited significance, it
was also agreed to postpone the usual practice of consultation until the fuller review
was undertaken
In the event, the changes (as shown in Annex 2 of the report) arising from the
Licensing Act 2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013 which
came into effect in June 2013, were not as significant as expected. The resulting
proposed amendments to the current Policy are set out in Annex 3 of the report. .
Representatives of existing licence holders, resident associations and other relevant
groups, together with the Responsible Authorities, will be consulted by way of
written notification, advising them that the Policy is under review and directing their
attention to its location on the website where it will be available for the public to
view. In addition, printed copies of the draft Policy, including copies in large print,
would be made available to all those who request it.
At the meeting the Committee heard representations from a member of the public
who was also invited formally to submit comments as part of the consultation
process.

10

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

LICENSING COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2013

RESOLVED that
1.

the proposed changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy set out in Annex 3
of the report are approved for consultation and in addition the following minor
amendments be made to the draft Policy:
• S 151 to read ‘..has a much lower density…’
• the email address for the Clinical Commissioning Group in Annex 1 to
be updated to communications@kingstonccg.nhs.uk

2.

consultation be undertaken as set out out in paragraphs 14-16 of the report
(and summarised above);

3.

the timetable (as set out in paragraph 19 of the report) for considering the
consultation responses and for recommendation of any Licensing Policy
changes to the Council be agreed, and an additional Licensing Committee
meeting be convened on 29 January 2014 if any objections are received
during the consultation; and

4.

with reference to paragraph 23 of the report, the frequency of review of the
Licensing Policy be changed from annually to every two years, with interim
reviews if appropriate, for example, due to legislative changes

Reason for the decision
To progress the annual review of the Statement of Licensing Policy under the
Licensing Act 2003.
Voting – unanimous [excepting Councillor John Ayles who did not vote having
arrived during the consideration of this item]
17.

EARLY MORNING ALCOHOL RESTRICTION ORDER

Appendix C

Under the Licensing Act 2003, a Licensing Authority is entitled to make an Early
Morning Alcohol Restriction Order (EMRO). An EMRO has the effect of prohibiting
the sale of alcohol between the hours of midnight and 6am in such areas as the
Authority determines appropriate, on the basis of evidence of recurring problems
associated with the sale of alcohol, including high-levels of crime and disorder,
public nuisance or other anti-social behaviour, that is not directly attributable to a
specific premises.
At its meeting in May the Committee had agreed that a proposal for an Early
Morning Alcohol Restriction Order (or Orders) should be progressed, to relate to the
area covered by the Kingston Town Cumulative Impact Special Policy, for the period
of time between 3am and 6am. The Committee had requested detailed evidence to
be submitted to this Committee meeting in order to assist the Committee to decide
whether a proposal for such an EMRO was appropriate. The evidence, provided by
Kingston Police, was set out in Annex 1 of the report.
At the meeting the Committee heard representations from Kingston Police (Chief
Inspector Gary Taylor), from a member of the public, and from Andrew Grimsey, a
Solicitor from Poppleston Allen, attending on behalf of the Association of Multiple
Licensed Retailers and, separately, the Luminar Group (which operates two large
nightclubs in the town centre). The Committee noted that the statistics gave no
11

LICENSING COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2013

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

comparisons with previous years’ figures for the Borough, nor with other Boroughs,
but noted CI Taylor’s statement that the latest crime statistics show there has been
a significant annual reduction in crime reported for Kingston and that in this financial
year Kingston had seen the biggest reduction of violent crime in the Metropolitan
Police. The Committee also noted the recent award of Purple Flag status (for
effective management of the night time economy) to Kingston town centre. The
Committee also discussed the proposal currently under consideration for a
Designated Public Places Order (“DPPO”) (which would control the drinking of
alcohol in public places) to be introduced for Kingston Town Centre with an area up
to and including Canbury Gardens.
Having considered the evidence and representations, and after detailed discussion,
the Committee decided not to progress proposals for introducing an EMRO at this
time and requested Kingston Police to provide updated detailed evidence of alcoholrelated crime in specific Kingston locations at specific times in the early morning in
time for inclusion in the agenda for the October 2014 meeting, to include if possible
comparative data from Police statistics nationally and regionally.
RESOLVED that the evidence provided in respect of the need for a proposal for an
Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order is noted, and no proposal for an Early
Morning Alcohol Restriction Order is made at this time, the matter to be reviewed at
the Licensing Committee meeting in October 2014.
Reason for the decision
To formally consider the legislative opportunity to introduce an Early Morning
Alcohol Restriction Order and whether there is evidence that it is, in the current
circumstances, an appropriate mechanism to promote the licensing objectives. The
Committee did not consider that the evidence of the level and location of crime set
out in Annex 1 to the report was sufficient evidence to demonstrate that an EMRO
was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, particularly as there
was no conclusive evidence that the incidents were attributable to the supply of
alcohol, and CI Taylor’s statement that the crime levels in Kingston had reduced
over the last year. The Committee also wished to allow an opportunity for monitoring
the impact of any potential DPPO (for which a proposal is currently under
consideration).
[Voting: In favour: Councillors Mick Amson, John Ayles, Stephen Brister, Andrew
Day, Sharon Hartley, Trevor Heap, Chrissie Hitchcock, Adrian Holder, Shiraz Mirza,
Rebekah Moll, Ken Smith, Bob Steed, and Gaj Wallooppillai.
Abstaining: Councillor Frank Thompson.]
18.

INFORMATION SECTION

Appendix D

RESOLVED that the information item on attendance at Sub-Committee meetings be
noted.

Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair
12

